
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and  Lisle 
Mr  Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable interests 
which they might have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 22 June 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 26 July 2016. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Statement of Accounts 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 190) 
 

This report presents for information the draft 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts before they are audited. 
 

5. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 191 - 218) 
 

This paper presents a report from Mazars detailing their progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

6. Key Corporate Risk Monitor  (Pages 219 - 236) 
 

This paper presents an update on the Key Corporate Risks for City 
of York Council and the refreshed Key Corporate Risk register. 
 

7. Programme/Project Management Update  (Pages 237 - 274) 
 

This report presents an update on the project management 
framework, gives details of areas of the framework that are being 
strengthened and provides an update on the major or “large” 
projects. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

8. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 275 - 
282) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to June 
2017. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 22 June 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders and 
Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman   

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Flinders 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 - 
Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit (minute 6 refers), 
due to his employment as a project manager. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 May 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Draft Annual Governance Statement  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft Annual Governance 
Statement.  Members were asked to consider and approve the 
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16.   
 
Members noted that a signed version, as agreed by the Leader 
and Chief Executive of the Council, would accompany the 
Statement of Accounts 2015/16.  The Chief Executive, Leader 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and Deputy Leader had been consulted on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement and were satisfied with its contents. 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to the format 
of the Annual Governance Statement of other Local Authorities 
to find examples of good practice, the web links to some of 
these were listed in paragraph 7 of the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at section 5 which 
outlined the significant governance issues and more general 
issues facing the Council, along with details of actions that had 
been taken or which were planned.  Members noted t
[...]
, and in 
particular the significant control issues. 

 
5. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 
Members considered a report from Mazars that provided an 
update on their progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
City of York Council’s external auditors.  The report also 
highlighted key emerging national issues and developments. 
 
Members noted that an audit certificate had now been issued to 
formally conclude the 2014/15 audit. 
 
An update was given on the work that was taking place in 
respect of the 2015/16 audit.  This year, officers had 
experimented with bringing forward the accounts production 
timetable in preparation for the requirement to prepare the 
accounts by the earlier date of 31 May from 2017/18. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the section of the report that 
set out the Value for Money work planned by Mazars, as well as 
the more detailed work planned on four key project areas.  The 
report set out the timing of the planned work and the relevant 
fees. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of Mazars’ 

progress in delivering its responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
6. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  

 
Members considered a report that summarised the outcome of 
audit and fraud work undertaken in 2015/16 and which provided 

Page 3



an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 
Noting the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit that the 
council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control provided “Substantial Assurance”, Members queried 
whether there had been an improvement since the previous 
year.  The Head of Internal Audit explained the factors that had 
been taken into account when reaching the opinion and stated 
that last year a “Substantial Assurance” had been given.  The 
council was in a similar position a
[...]
f Internal Audit. 
 
  (iv) To enable the Annual Governance Statement  
   to be prepared. 
 

(v) To ensure that the committee is aware of the 
issues raised in the internal audit report. 

 
Action Required  
1. Report author to be notified of request  
2. Refer to Scrutiny Chair   

 
EA  
JC  

 
7. Internal Audit Charter  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which sought approval 
for changes to the Council’s internal audit charter.  Members 
noted that the proposed amendments were to reflect changes to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). A number of 
other minor changes to the charter were also proposed.  To 
highlight the proposed changes, a copy of the proposed charter 
showing tracked changes was tabled.  [The document is 
attached to the online agenda papers for the meeting]. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: That the proposed internal audit charter (Annex 1 of 
the report) be approved and adopted. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the responsibility of the 

Committee to consider reports dealing with the 
management of the internal audit function, and to 
comply with proper practice for internal audit. 

 
8. Update on Information Governance including Local 

Government Transparency Code 2015  
 
Members considered a report which provided: 

 An update on the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
audit; 

 A compliance update report on the Transparency Code 
2015; 

 Information on the current consultation by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on 
changes to the Local Government Transparency Code 
(LGTC) 2015. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to Annex 2 of the report which 
detailed the findings of the ICO follow up audit.  The ICO had 
recognised that the council had partially completed the majority 
of recommendations made after the previous audit and, whilst 
they had been disappointed that more recommendations had 
not been fully completed within the timescales, they had 
acknowledged that the partially completed recommendations 
would be completed in the next three months.  Members 
questioned officers as to whether the outstanding actions could 
be completed within the revised timescales. They confirmed that 
they were working hard on the outstanding actions and that the 
revised timescales were realistic.  Noting that the Committee 
was due to receive an Information Governance Update Report 
at their meeting in December 2016, Members requested that 
this report included details of the implementation of the ICO 
recommendations.1 
 
Officers gave an update on the way in which the council was 
meeting its requirements under the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015.  Members were also informed of the 
consultation that was taking place regarding a proposed update 
of the Code.  Officers were asked if the proposed changes were 
likely to have an impact in terms of staffing and resources.  
They stated that there was likely to be significant burdens in 

Page 6



some areas.  The council would be responding to the 
consultation. 
 
Members commented that more should be done to raise 
awareness of the information that was held on the York Open 
Data platform and to ensure that its contents were easily 
accessible through the search function of the City of York 
Council website. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and annexes be 
noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 

matters in respect of information governance. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include in update report for December 2016 meeting  

 
LL  

 
9. Forward Plan  

 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the Committee during the 
forthcoming year to April 2017. 
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be approved subject to the 

following additional items: 

 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance 
(date of meeting to be agreed) 

 ICO Update Report scheduled for December 
2016 to include an update on progress in 
implementing the actions arising from the ICO 
recommendations.1 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update Forward Plan   

 
EA  

Page 7



 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
10. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee  

 
Members gave consideration to the draft Annual Report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 13 April 
2016, prior to its submission to Full Council. 
 
Recommended: That the Annual Report of the Audit and 

Governance Committee for the year ended 13 
April 2016 be received. 

 
Reason: To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in 

providing assurance about the adequacy of 
the Council’s internal control environment and 
arrangements for managing risk and for 
reporting on financial and other performance. 

 
11. Contract Procedure Rules Update  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which set out proposed 
changes to the current Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The proposed changes were mainly for clarification and were in 
response to concerns and queries that had arisen since the 
current Contract Procedure Rules had been in use.   
 
In response to questions from Members, officers gave details of 
tendering arrangements that were in place and of the efforts that 
were made to encourage local companies to register in this 
process. 
 
Recommended: That the revised Contract Procedure Rules be 

approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate governance of the 

Council’s purchasing activity. 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance 27th July 2016 

Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 

 

Statement of Accounts 2015/16  
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 
2015/16 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
   

    Background 
 

2. The Council has to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and 
present them to Audit & Governance Committee.  Members are not 
being asked, at this stage, to approve these draft pre-audit accounts.   
The Chief Financial Officer has already signed the draft accounts by 
the statutory deadline of 30th June and the audited accounts will be 
brought back to this Committee in September for approval on behalf of 
the Council.  
 

3. Following the authorisation of the Chief Finance officer on 30th June 
the accounts have been available for public inspection since 1st July 
and will continue to be available for 30 working days.  During this 
period local government electors for the area may also exercise their 
rights to question the auditor about the accounts. Mazars are the 
Council’s external auditors and they expect to issue a report and 
opinion by the end of September. 
 

4. The pre-audit Statement of Accounts 2015/16 has been prepared in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the UK and is produced in line with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) which are the accounting standards used across the 
world making Local Authorities’ Accounts more comparable with the 
private sector and worldwide. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



5. The first section of the accounts is now titled the Narrative Report and 
this section explains the main information included in the accounts, 
gives an overview of the Council and provides further information 
about the most significant matters reported in the accounts, along with 
an analysis of the pressures and risks that may impact on future 
financial performance. 
 
Options 
 

6. A
[...]
 the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2016 and 

b. note the changes made to the Annual Governance Statement in 
Annex C 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have had 
the opportunity to review the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts.   

 

Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement Manager 
01904 (554161) 
debbie.mitchell@york.gov.uk 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and 
Business Support Services 

 Report 
approved 

 
 

Date  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Page 11



Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  
√ 

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 

Annexes 
 
A – Explanation of core statements 
B – Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
C – Annual Governance Statement with changes highlighted 
 
 

Abbreviations: 
IFRS – International Financial Reporting Standards 
CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
IAS - International Accounting Standard 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



         Annex A 
 
A brief explanation on the constituent parts of the Annual 
Financial Report 

 

Narrative Report 
1. This is designed to help give readers an understanding of the 

accounts.  It sets out a description of all the individual sections, gives 
an overview of the revenue and capital position in the year, identifies 
the position on the Council's borrowing powers and reserves and future 
issues that may influence how the Council is run.  It also provides the 
opportunity to explain any changes in accounting policies that have 
been used in the preparation of the Accounts. 

 
Auditors’ Report 

2. This is the auditor’s certificate on the accuracy or otherwise of the 
authority’s accounts and is issued at the end of the audit process.  
York has never had a qualification to its audit certificate.  This will be 
inserted into the Statement of Account
[...]
 council. 

Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements. 

Implications 

9. There are no implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 

10. Not relevant for the purpose of the report 
 

Recommendations 
 
11. Members are asked to: 

 
a) note the matters set out in the Progress report presented by 
Mazars; 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 192



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 15 July 2016  

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
 

Mazars CYC Audit Progress Report July 2016 
 
 

    
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

City of York Council 

Audit Progress Report  

July 2016 
 

 
 

 

 

 

                                                                                                          

Page 195



 

 

 

 
 

Contents 
 

 

01 Introduction ..................................................................................................................................... 2 

02 Summary of audit progress ........................................................................................................... 3 

2015/16 update ............................................................................................................................ 3 

Management processes and oversight by those charged with governance ...................
[...]
. 

 
19. The development of risk reporting is an ongoing task which 

moves with the needs of the business.  Risk reporting 
traditionally has been restricted to the current risks and the 
information associated with them such as scores and in the 
past this has been adequate.  However, it is recognised that 
as the risk management arrangements mature there comes a 
requirement for a wider suite of reports which seek to present 
risk information in a more visual format and also to report on 
issues such as the development of a risk over time.  

 

Page 222



Options 
 
20. Not applicable. 
 
Council Plan 2015 - 2019 
 
21. The effective consideration and management of risk within all 

of the council’s business processes helps support achieving 
‘evidence based decision making’ and aid the successful 
delivery of the three priorities.   

 
Implications 
 
22. 

(a)  Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b)  Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 
 
(c)  Equalities - There are no implications 
 
(d)  Legal - There are no implications 
 
(e)  Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no 

implications 
 
(g)  Property - There are no implications 

 
Risk Management 
 
23. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
24. Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 

(a)  consider and comment on the refreshed key corporate 
risks which can be found in detail at Annex A;   
 

Page 223



(b)  Consider and provide feedback/comment on the 
information provided in respect of the controls applicable 
to KCR 01 Financial Pressures 
 

Reason  
 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 

 
 

  
Annexes 
 
A – Refr
[...]
 in the hub areas of West Offices and 
Hazel Court to draw staff into exploring the framework. There will be 
some focused internal communications starting mid July, to 
supplement the cascade from management teams that is already in 
place. 

 
Training and Support 
 
18. To further reinforce the support network around project management  

and to offer a land place after the internally run Introduction to 
Projects course, the Project support group has now been set up. The 
objectives of this group will be defined by the group as the group 
evolves and this will be steered where the priority areas are identified. 
The basic principles are to ensure that projects of all sizes are 
managed in the right way and resource managing and supporting 
projects are supported and have a forum to discuss issues and 
escalate if required to the Programme Assurance group. 
 

19. Training material is also being redeveloped to support the usage of  
the Verto system now that aligns with the framework and more 
projects are being moved on to the system. 
 

20. Key leads have been working alongside Veritau, the internal auditors,  
over the last 3 months to ensure that the necessary measures to 
implement that framework are in place and that progress against 
those measures is being made. 

Page 240



 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
21. Audit & Governance Committee are asked to note the updates to 

programme and project approach, consider the project information 
provided and provide feedback on any further data that they wish to 
see in future updates 
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key  
      programme and project activity. 
 
 

 
  

Page 241



 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 

Dave Atkinson 
Programme Manager 
01904 553481 

Ian Floyd, Director of Customers and 
Business Support Services 
 
Neil Ferris, Director of City and 
Environmental Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date  

Specialis
[...]
he council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 

Page 276



(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 

(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 
 

(g) Property - There are no implications 
 

 
Risk Management 

10. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 

 
Recommendations 

 
11.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to June 2017 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 277



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 12/07/16 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to June 2017 

Page 278



            
             Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to June 2017 
 
Training/briefing 
[...]
6
	Annex A - Explanation of core statements
	Annex B - Draft Statement of Accounts 201516
	Annex C -  Draft Annual Governance Statement with highlighted changes

	5 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	Mazars Audit Progress Report

	6 Key Corporate Risk Monitor
	Key Corporate Risk Monitor

	7 Programme/Project Management Update
	Annex A - Summary of Large Projects

	8 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex 1 Forward Plan 27 July 2016






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 27 July 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm 
and Lisle 
Mr Bateman and Mr Mendus  

  

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  

 Councillor Flinders declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 7 (Programme/Project 
Management Update), as he was employed as a project 
manager.  He also declared a prejudicial interest in 
respect of references to York Central and stated that he 
would refrain from participating in discussion in respect of 
that project.  

 Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4 (Statement of Accounts) as a Trustee of 
York Museums Trust. 

 Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda 
items 6 and 7 (Key Corporate Risk Monitor and 
Programme/Project Management Update) in respect of 
references to the Community Stadium, as his employer 
was a sponsor of York City Football Club. 

 
 

13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 22 June 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 
 
 
 



14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. Statement of Accounts 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft 2015/16 
Statement of Accounts before they were audited.  Members 
were informed that the draft accounts were currently available 
for public inspection. The audited accounts would be brought 
back to the committee in September for approval on behalf of 
the Council. 
 
Members questioned officers on issues including: 

 The net cost to the Council of the flooding over the 
Christmas period 

 The policy on reserves – it was suggested that it may be 
useful for future accounts to include more detailed 
information on this issue 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Pension contributions and liabilities 

 Clarification regarding the loan to the internal auditors 

 The preparations that were being made in readiness for 
the bringing forward of the date by which the audited 
Statement of Accounts were required to be approved in 
future years 

 The inclusion of heritage assets, for example the Art 
Gallery collection 

 The earmarked reserve in respect of the Lendal Bridge 
and Coppergate fine income that had not been reclaimed 

 Business Rates and the provision for appeals 

 Clarification as to what had been included within the 
“public corporations” definition 

 
Members queried whether details of grants to the voluntary 
sector should be included within the accounts.  Officers stated 
that this information was not included in the CIPFA 
requirements as to what had to be included within the accounts.  
The information was, however, available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Annex C of the report which 
highlighted how the amendments put forward by Members at 



the last meeting had been incorporated into the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
It was noted that the date on page 132 of the Statement of 
Accounts required amendment. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts 

for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 be 
noted. 

 
  (ii) That the changes made to the Annual  

Governance Statement (Annex C of the report) 
be noted. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice,  

Members have had the opportunity to review 
the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

16. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which detailed their 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors.  The report also highlighted key emerging 
national issues and developments. 
 
The representatives from Mazars outlined the work that was 
taking place in respect of the accounts and the Value for Money 
Conclusion.   
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

17. Key Corporate Risk Monitor  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
key corporate risks for City of York Council and which presented 
the refreshed Key Corporate Risk (KCR) Register 2015. 
 



Details were given of the work that was taking place to ensure 
that risk management was high on the corporate agenda, 
including one to one meetings with Directors and Assistant 
Directors focussed on consideration of risks.  Efforts were also 
being made to promote the uptake of training.  Members 
queried whether the training should be made compulsory.  
Officers explained that the priority was to engage staff in the risk 
management process and that a recent survey on the intranet 
had indicated that there was an understanding of the issues. 
 
Members were informed that there had been very little 
movement on the Key Corporate Risk Register.  Officers drew 
attention to KCR 01 – Financial Pressures, and the controls that 
were in place.  Members noted that some of the risks were 
common to many local authorities. 
 
Members asked about the interaction between risk management 
and project management.  Officers stated that they worked 
together to ensure that the developments that were taking place 
in project management also reflected the approach that was 
taken in the assessment of risk. Risk management was also 
included in the project management training.  Members 
expressed concern that there were separate IT programmes for 
project management and risk management.  They suggested 
that consideration should be given to ways of avoiding this 
duplication. 
  
Officers drew Members’ attention to risks associated with 
workforce capacity. It was noted that mitigation was in place but 
that the necessity to deliver savings had resulted in a reduced 
workforce.  
 
Members were asked to email the Chair if there were particular 
issues in respect of risk management which they believed 
merited further consideration by the committee, or had 
suggestions regarding the approach that the committee should 
take when considering this matter.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the refreshed key corporate risks be 
    noted. 
 
  (ii) That the information provided in respect of the 

controls applicable to KCR 01 Financial 
Pressures be noted. 

 



Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is 
effectively understanding and managing its 
key risks. 

 
 

18. Programme/Project Management Update  
 
Members considered a report that presented an update on the 
project management framework, gave details of areas of the 
framework that were being strengthened and provided an 
update on the major or “large” projects. 
 
Members were asked to provide feedback on any further data 
that they wished to see included in future updates. 
 
Officers were questioned about the most significant risks and 
challenges in respect of project management.  They stated that 
particular risks arose when aspects of a project were outside of 
the authority’s control.  Examples were given of the mitigation 
that was put in place, although the risks could not be eliminated.   
 
Members noted the progress that had been made in moving 
“large” projects onto the Verto system. 
 
Details were given of the communications strategy that had 
been put in place to raise awareness of the project management 
framework and toolkit.  Support, including training sessions, was 
also in place to assist officers who were involved in project 
management. 
 
Referring to Annex A of the report, Members suggested that it 
would be useful if the direction of travel was also designated.  
 
Members stated that they were pleased to note the progress 
that had been made in project management within the Council 
and the improved reporting to the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the updates to the programme and project  

approach, and the project information provided, be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key  
  programme and project activity. 
 
 



19. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to June 2017.  Members were invited to 
identify any further items they wished to add to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the Council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


